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To Our Unit Holders  
               

 
Management and Trustees of Gamehost Income Fund (the “Fund”) present results for the three months 
ended June 30, 2009 (the “Quarter”).   
 
Stampede Casino 
 
The Stampede Joint Venture has placed itself into voluntary receivership.  The decision to do so came 
only after negotiations to secure sufficient relief from the lender and landlord to the Stampede Joint 
Venture failed.  Subsequent to the failure of these negotiations, the Stampede Joint Venture received a 
demand notice from the lender for full repayment of all outstanding loans.  Alternate financing options 
were not available and near and longer term projected cash flow for the Stampede Joint Venture is not 
encouraging.  Voluntary receivership was seen as the best alternative for minimizing further losses to the 
joint venturers.  New start ups have their challenges in any economy, but the Stampede Joint Venture 
had the misfortune of opening into the teeth of the recession.  We are disappointed in the turn of events, 
but agree the decision will eliminate the drag the asset would likely continue to be on Fund earnings.  An 
orderly transition of the assets and operation to the receiver will take place on August 17, 2009. 
 
A write down of the Stampede Joint Venture asset was recorded by the Stampede Joint Venture during 
the Quarter and the Fund recorded a proportionate share of this write down through consolidation as a 
non-cash charge to earnings of $5.6 million. 
 
The Fund has also provided a $5.0 million unsecured limited liability guarantee to the lender to the 
Stampede Joint Venture to indemnify it in the event the Stampede Joint Venture does not perform its 
contractual obligations.  Negotiations are ongoing with the lender.  The likelihood and amount of any 
payment under this guarantee can not be reliably estimated at this time.  Traditional bank debt is being 
arranged in the event all or part of this guarantee becomes due    
 
 
Just Push on Thru 
 
Results for the Quarter indicate decreased economic activity in the marketplace on most fronts, not the 
least of which was the Alberta Government’s decision to implement a tax on both cigarettes and liquor at 
the beginning of April.  Quarterly revenues totaled $13.0 million down 3.8% from the $13.5 million posted 
in Q2 2008, and down 5.9% from the previous quarter when revenue totaled $13.8 million.  On the plus 
side, the Alberta Government has since withdrawn the liquor tax, just in time for the hotter summer 
months, and our Table Games continue to produce markedly higher revenues than historically posted.    
 
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (“EBITDA”) for the Quarter totaled $5.3 
million down 15.6% from $6.3 million recorded in Q2 2008 and down 15.9% from the previous quarter’s 
$6.3 million.  EBITDA margins for the Quarter were 40.9% off 5.8% from a year earlier and off 4.9% from 
45.8% in the previous quarter.  Excluding fees incurred during the Quarter relating to research into 
corporate structure options for the Fund post January 2011, EBITDA margins were 42.5%.  Efforts to 
maintain operating margins are hard fought with pressure on revenues.  Management has been 
successful at reducing expenses along the way.  
 
With Stampede Casino no longer included in operations, we expect to see a lift in our EBITDA margins 
moving forward. 
 
Throughout the Quarter, the Fund made consistent payments of $0.0733 per unit.  Capital expenditures 
and lower earnings inflated the Fund’s payout ratio for the Quarter to 106.8%.  The year to date payout 
ratio sits at 94.6% in line with historical rates.  The Board is closely monitoring this.  
 
 



  

Keep On Keepin’ On  
  
We have seen encouraging indicators in some revenue streams and locations, and although forecasts for 
the general economy remain weak, we are positioned well to navigate the potholes that all of us are 
seeing in the road.    Essentially, results for the Quarter for all of the Fund’s properties were lower.  It 
seems no one is isolated from the economic pressures in Alberta, and while each of our markets has its 
own specific challenges the trends are generally similar.  Q2 is traditionally a softer quarter for the Fund, 
but June was especially difficult.  We are witnessing a rebound in July. 
 
In Grande Prairie, oil and predominantly natural gas play a major role in the lives of consumers in the 
region.  Uncertainty in this sector has continued to keep activity slow in the region.  Management at our 
properties are focused on value added promotions, giving customers a better bang for their entertainment 
bucks and providing our ‘beyond’ expectation customer service.  We believe we are seeing a floor in this 
market from which we can begin to grow revenues again. 
 
The more diverse economy of the city of Calgary is not immune to the challenges seen in the north.  
Unemployment figures have risen and discretionary spending has trimmed back.  The Deerfoot Inn and 
Casino is weathering the economic storm better than many others.  The property is extremely well 
maintained and the broad array of amenities it has to offer continues to positively serve the property 
during these more difficult times.   
   
Fort McMurray is expected to rise from this downturn in better shape than many.  Reports suggest that 
the slowdown is allowing leaders and executives an opportunity to regroup and be selective after many 
years of unprecedented growth and development in this region.  Even with this downtime, Fort McMurray 
still outpaces many comparable cities in both retail activity and housing.  Nor have we forgotten that Fort 
McMurray holds one of the world’s largest oil reserves, and demand for this commodity is not going away.  
Our Boomtown casino continues to produce outstanding results, and will be even better prepared to run 
the race when this slowdown ends.     
 
 
 
 
Have an enjoyable summer! 
 
 
August 13, 2009 
 
On behalf of all management and trustees, sincerely, 
 

       
  
David J. Will      Darcy J. Will 
President and Chief Executive Officer   Vice President 
Gamehost Management Inc.    Gamehost Management Inc. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the six and three months ended June 30, 2009 
               

 
 
This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the business, operating results, liquidity and 
capital resources and other financial information of Gamehost Income Fund (the Fund”) is dated August 
12, 2009.  This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial 
statements of the Fund and accompanying notes to those audited annual consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2008. 
 
Interim Financial Statements of the Fund for the six months ended June 30, 2009 (the “Period”) and three 
months ended June 30, 2009 (the “Quarter”) have been prepared by management in accordance with 
Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) and include the operating results of the 
Fund, its subsidiaries and a proportionate share of its joint ventures.   
 
Certain prior year figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.  All figures 
are reported in Canadian dollars. 
 
This MD&A focuses on year over year comparative results for the Quarter.  When significant, this MD&A 
will elaborate on results for the Quarter compared to results in the immediately preceding quarter.  
Readers are directed to prior MD&A for specific discussion of results of previous quarters.  Earlier 
financial statements and management discussion and other disclosures of the Fund can be found on 
SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

 
 
 

Caution        
                                             

to the Reader 
  

  
Auditor Review 
 
Three and six month figures and comparisons contained in this MD&A have been independently reviewed 
by the Fund’s external auditors. 
 
Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures 
 
This MD&A makes reference to financial measures that do not have any standardized meaning 
prescribed by GAAP.  Specifically, the MD&A may reference Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortization (“EBITDA“) or “distributable cash from operations” which are both non-GAAP financial 
measures. 
 
EBITDA is a commonly used measure of financial performance by the broader financial community.  
Management believes that EBITDA provides information to the reader on the Fund’s performance in 
generating cash from normal operations before any financing costs associated with generating those 
earnings.  The Fund’s means of financing can change over time at the discretion of management.  As 
such, EBITDA can assist the reader in assessing not only the Fund’s performance in generating cash, but 
also the Fund’s ability to meet current or future financing obligations.  There is no standardized meaning 
prescribed by GAAP for EBITDA.  Comparing EBITDA of the Fund to EBITDA reported by other issuers 
can be misleading.  EBITDA should not be relied upon as a sole measure of performance.  A 
reconciliation between EBITDA and net earnings as defined by GAAP can be found on page 19 of this 
MD&A. 
 
This MD&A is in all material respects in accordance with the recommendations provided in Canadian 
Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) publication Standardized Distributable Cash in Income Trusts 
and Other Flow-Through Entities: Guidance on Preparation and Disclosure.  A reconciliation of 
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standardized distributable cash to cash from operating activities as reported on the Consolidated 
Statements of Cash Flow can be found on page 26 of this MD&A. 
 
Industry specific terms relating to the operations of the Fund are used throughout this MD&A and defined 
when they first appear and capitalized throughout this MD&A.   
 
 
Forward Looking Statements       
 
This MD&A contains forward-looking information.  Forward-looking information contained in this MD&A 
will be limited to statements rather than figures which may contain words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, 
“could”, “expects”, “indicates”, “plans” or other similar expressions that suggest future outcomes or events.  
Forward looking information contains risks and uncertainties of varying significance.  Management 
attempts to minimize the use of forward-looking information.  Any use of forward-looking information 
reflect reasonable assumptions made on the basis of management’s current beliefs with information 
known by management at the time of writing.  Factors that may affect results include, but are not limited 
to, governmental legislation and regulation at the national, provincial or municipal level, general or local 
business and economic conditions, financial market volatility, the good standing of business, gaming and 
liquor licenses, competition, consumer preferences and disposable incomes, demographic shifts and 
weather patterns.  Any number of these factors, or others, could cause actual results to differ from 
forward-looking information.  Additional discussion about the inherent risks in forward-looking information 
and any management assumptions of risk can be found in the Business Risks and Opportunities section 
at the end of this MD&A.   
 
These factors and other risks and uncertainties are discussed in the Fund’s continuous disclosure 
documents filed with the Canadian securities regulatory authorities from time to time, including in the 
“Risk Factors” section of the Fund’s Annual Information Form for fiscal 2008.  Continuous disclosure 
documents are on record through SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
   
Forward looking-information contained in this MD&A or documents incorporated by reference are relevant 
only at the date of the MD&A or document date.  Readers should not place undue reliance on forward-
looking information as there can be no assurances that the plans, intensions or expectations upon which 
they are based will occur.  The Fund undertakes no obligation to publically revise forward-looking 
information to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. 
 

 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial 
reporting for the Fund.  The Fund’s internal control over financial reporting includes policies and 
procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that reasonably, accurately and fairly represent 
transactions of the Fund, (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as required to 
permit the preparation of Financial Statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP and that receipts and 
expenditures are made with appropriate authorization of the Fund’s management and directors and (3) 
provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or 
disposition of the Fund’s assets that could have a material effect on the Financial Statements. 
 
There has been no change in the Fund’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
Quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the issuer’s internal control 
over financial reporting. 

 
Page 5 

 

http://www.sedar.com/


  

Organizational Structure                  
 

 The Fund 

Gamehost Income Fund (the “Fund”) is an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust established 
under the laws of the Province of Alberta and is governed by a trust agreement dated April 9, 2003 (the 
“Fund Agreement”). 

The Trust 

Gamehost Trust (the "Trust") is an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust established under the 
laws of the Province of Alberta and is governed by a trust agreement dated April 10, 2003 (the “Trust 
Agreement”). All of the issued and outstanding units of the Trust are owned by the Fund. The trustees of 
the Trust are the trustees of the Fund. 

The Limited Partnership 

Gamehost Limited Partnership (the "Limited Partnership") is a limited partnership formed under the laws 
of the Province of Alberta.  The Limited Partnership owns the assets and business operations of the Fund.    
The Limited Partnership began operations of the Fund effective June 1, 2003. 

The Manager 

The general partner of the Limited Partnership is Gamehost Management Inc. (the “Manager”).  Pursuant 
to a management agreement (the "Management Agreement") between the Fund and the Manager, the 
administration and management of the Fund was delegated to the Manager. 

Units 

An unlimited number of Fund Units and Special Voting Units may be created and issued pursuant to the 
Fund Agreement.  The Limited Partnership is authorized to issue unlimited numbers of both Fund Units 
and Class B Limited Partnership units (“B Units”).  There are 10,773,153 Fund Units and 10,334,400 B 
Units of the Limited Partnership issued and outstanding.    B Units are exchangeable, on a one-for-one 
basis, for Fund Units.  Holders of Fund Units and holders of B Units have equal voting rights.  Units of the 
Fund were split three-for-one effective April 21, 2008.  There has been no change in the number of units 
issued or outstanding during the Quarter. 

 
Overview of the Fund            
               
 

The Fund’s activities are currently confined to the Province of Alberta, Canada.  Operations include the 
Boomtown Casino in Ft. McMurray, the Great Northern Casino in Grande Prairie and Service Plus Inns & 
Suites (“Service Plus”), a limited service hotel, also located in Grande Prairie.  As a complement to the 
hotel, the Fund owns a retail complex (the “Strip Mall”) that leases space to separate liquor store, pub and 
full service restaurant operations.  The Fund is a 40% joint venture partner in Deerfoot Inn & Casino Inc. 
(the “Deerfoot Joint Venture”) in Calgary and a 20% joint venture partner in Calgary West Hospitality Inc. 
(the “Stampede Joint Venture”) which opened in Calgary on June 19, 2008 
 
Gaming operations of the Fund include Fund owned and operated table games and the operation of 
government owned slot machines, video lottery terminals and lottery ticket outlets.  Hotel operations of the 
Fund include full and limited service hotels and banquet and convention services.  Food, beverage and 
entertainment are offered at each of the Fund’s casino locations.   
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Management believes in a combined entertainment and hospitality model.  Our model targets the 
entertainment seeker and social occasional gamer.  Clean, inviting venues that deliver live entertainment, 
lounging and dining, rest and relaxation together with gaming are situated in community based locales.   
 
It is the intent and practice of the Fund to distribute taxable income of the Fund to unit holders by way of 
regular monthly cash distributions. 

 
 

Selected Annual Information       
               

 
Selected Annual Information December 31 (twelve months) 

   2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 

Revenue   
  

55,565.0     57,619.9     49,293.6      31,085.5 
  

25,426.4 
         

Net earnings 1  
  

21,455.0     19,271.6     21,178.6      15,340.3 
  

12,726.5 
Net earnings/unit 1, 2  $1.0165 $0.9130 $1.0033  $0.7267 $0.6030 

         

Total assets   
  

102,212.2     92,284.6     91,682.3      92,403.4 
  

76,500.6 

Total long term liabilities  
  

1,853.6       2,234.8                   -                     -   
  

-   
         

Cash distributions declared/unit 2 $1.0271 $1.1567 $0.9267  $0.6767 $0.5733 
        
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)   

1 Before earning allocation to minority Class B Limited Partners.  There were no discontinued operations or extraordinary items.  
2 Basic and fully diluted   

 
 
Over the selected annual periods organic growth has played a major role in the ongoing success of the 
Fund.  All business segments of the Fund including food & beverage, hotel and gaming operations have 
made significant contributions.  The Fund is a 40% joint venture owner of Deerfoot Inn & Casino which 
opened in November of 2005.  In early 2006, the Fund completed an expansion of Boomtown Casino 
effectively doubling its size.  In June of 2008 the Fund entered into a second joint venture with a 20% 
interest in the new Stampede Joint Venture.  Together with organic growth, these expansions allowed the 
Fund’s interest in slot machines to increase from 499 machines to 1,214 machines and gaming tables to 
increase from 32 tables to 53 tables.  Hotel rooms increased from 123 to 198 over the same period and 
food, beverage and entertainment services grew in relation to these expansions.  The Fund’s success has 
been assisted by a strong Alberta economy, a growing population and higher than average disposable 
incomes.   
 
Unless otherwise stated, all figures and results presented in this MD&A include only the Fund’s 40% and 
20% interests in the assets, liabilities, equity and operating results of the Deerfoot Joint Venture and the 
Stampede Joint Venture respectively 
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Overall Financial Results and Condition of the Fund       
                

 
At the end of the Quarter the Fund had $94.1 million in total assets $8.1 million less than at the start of the 
year.  Cash and cash equivalent balances of $11.8 million were $1.1 million less than the start of 2009.  
Capital expenditures and lower earnings for the Quarter combined to push the Fund’s payout ratio on 
Standardized Distributable Cash to 106.8% for the Quarter.  For the Period this figure stands at 94.6% in 
line with the previous year.  The Fund made regular monthly cash distributions on $0.0733 per unit 
throughout the Quarter.  
 
2009 continues to present challenges in terms of tightened consumer spending.  We are fortunate, 
however, in the fact that our businesses operate with high profit margins.  While this recession has 
negatively impacted our bottom line, it is far from devastating and we are confident that we will emerge 
stronger when the recession subsides. 
 
In the Grande Prairie area the Fund operates the Great Northern Casino, Service Plus Inns & Suites hotel 
and a multi-tenant strip mall.  The region continues to face industry challenges in forestry and oil and gas.  
We believe the region’s economic bottom has been reached and that revenues have no where to go but 
up.    
 
Boomtown casino in Ft. McMurray is experiencing the impacts of the slowing economy as well.  The long 
term growth in this area still stands to be significant, and the slowdown has permitted some companies to 
do some much needed house cleaning after so many years of unparalleled growth.  Boomtown is 
positioned to continue to produce outstanding results in a non-competitive market. 
 
Joint venture operations in the city of Calgary continue to encounter the headwinds of a competitive 
market place, and this is now coupled with reduced consumer spending.  The Deerfoot Joint Venture and 
the Stampede Joint Venture joined forces during the Quarter to attract loyalty club members to the two 
properties.   
 
Extensive efforts were made to secure relief from the lender and landlord to the Stampede Joint Venture.  
Those efforts were not successful.  Management was not prepared to continue to subsidize the 
operations without a more equitable arrangement from the lender and landlord.  Consequently, the 
Stampede Joint Venture opted to place itself into voluntary receivership.  The Fund pledged a guarantee 
to the lender to the Stampede Joint Venture in the event the Stampede Joint Venture did not meet all of 
its commitments.  The Fund has a maximum exposure under this guarantee of $5.0 million.  Negotiations 
between management of the Stampede Joint Venture and the lender continue regarding the guarantees 
of all joint venturers.  The outcome of these negotiations could not be reliably predicted at the date of this 
report.  Traditional bank debt is being arranged in the event all or part of this guarantee becomes due   
 
The impending Federal government tax on distributions from income trusts, effective January 2011, will 
impact the Fund adversely.  The Fund’s has assigned a special committee to investigate different 
responses to this change.  Costs, if any, can not be estimated with any degree of certainty 
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Quarterly Performance Summary       
                 

Quarterly Performance 2009 2008 2007 
    Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 
Total revenue 13,037      13,846 14,309 14,378 13,545 13,333  14,912 14,280 
Expenses 7,701    7,505 8,218 8,149 7,221 7,033  7,605 7,347 
EBITDA 1 2 5,335   6,340 6,091 6,229 6,324 6,300  7,307 6,933 
EBITDA % 40.9% 45.8% 42.6% 43.3% 46.7% 47.2% 49.0% 48.5% 
              
Net earnings before 
minority interest 623        5,425       5,212       5,186       5,586        5,471       6,558          259 

Net earnings % before 
minority interest 4.8% 39.2% 36.4% 36.1% 41.2% 41.0% 44.0% 1.8% 

Net earnings per unit 3  $0.030 $0.257 $0.247 $0.246 $0.265 $0.259 $0.311 $0.012 
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      
1 EBITDA is not a defined measure under Canadian GAAP.  See Caution to Reader under MD&A   

2 Before earnings allocation to minority Class B Limited Partners.  There were no extraordinary items 
or discontinued operations      

3 Basic and fully diluted, all 
classes         

  
In April 2009, the implementation of a liquor and cigarette tax had an adverse impact on both beverage 
revenues and their corresponding margins.  General economic slowing put added pressure on revenue 
streams, and although management’s concerted efforts over the last ten months to minimize expenses 
have been successful.  We will continue to grind away on expenses.  
 
Subsequent to the end of the Period, the Stampede Joint Venture placed itself into voluntary receivership.  
Circumstances and conditions surrounding this event were present at the balance sheet date.  In 
accordance with Canadian GAAP, the Fund recorded a non cash write down of the asset with a charge to 
earnings of $5.6 million, being the Fund’s invested capital in the failed venture, during the Quarter.   
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Revenues       
                  

 
Total Revenue 
 

Total Revenue Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total Revenue 26,882.8 26,877.8 0.0% 13,037.0 13,544.8 (3.7%) 13,845.8 (5.8%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Revenues for the period are flat with the six month Q2 2008 results.  The three month period experienced 
greater downward pressure than the previous quarter due to increased unemployment and general 
economic uncertainty.   The 2008 figures include 10.5 days of operation for the Stampede Joint Venture. 

 
 
Hotel Rooming Revenue 
 

Hotel Rooming includes both guest and meeting room sales at hotels.  Occupancy and Average Daily 
Rate (“ADR”) are calculated on guest room sales only. 
 

Hotel - Rooming Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Rooming 3,480.5 4,059.7 (14.3%) 1,467.4 1,989.3 (26.2%) 2,013.1 (27.1%) 
 Occupancy 66.0% 75.2% (9.2%) 55.8% 74.1% (18.3%) 76.3% (20.5%) 
 ADR $148.00 $147.62 0.3% $147.07 $146.55 0.4% $148.69 (1.1%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
A year over year decline in overall rooming revenue and occupancy can be attributed largely to increasing 
competitive pressure in Grande Prairie, Alberta.  Once spring breakup was completed, rooming activity 
saw a significant decline in the region. Overall ADR has been supported by stronger support from the 
Deerfoot Joint Venture.   
 
Occupancy levels at Service Plus over the Period and during the Quarter respectively were down 
dramatically.  Pressure from competitors to lower ADR’s has adversely impacted revenues.  Concerted 
efforts are being made to ensure our existing corporate clientele are well taken care of.  We have also 
broadened our sales and marketing efforts to drum up non-traditional clients.  Service Plus continues to 
garner a greater than equal share of the market. 
 
Room revenues at the Deerfoot Joint Venture have held up reasonably well.  A new limited service hotel 
in close proximity to the Deerfoot Joint Venture opened in April but has not had a negative impact on 
rooming revenues.  The new property targets a more cost conscious clientele.  Southeast Calgary 
remains an active area.  Year to date occupancy levels are strong given the climate and management is 
holding a strong line on ADR. 
 
 

Table Game Revenue  
 
Table play and table revenue sharing is regulated in Alberta by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission.  
In general terms, ‘Drop’ is the total amount of money anted and bet by players at most table games.  ‘Hold’ 
is the amount won from the drop at each table.  Hold as a percentage of the drop will fluctuate.  The hold is 
shared in varying percentages between charities and the casino operator dependant on the size and 
location of the casino.  The operator’s percentage of the hold is the ‘Net’.  The game of Poker has a ‘Pot’ 
rather than a drop.  The pot is the total amount anted and bet by players at a poker table.  ‘Rake’ is the total 
amount of the pot that is retained by the table and is usually a flat fee for each hand played.  Rake is shared 
in varying percentages between the charity and casino operator dependant on agreements with the Alberta 
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Gaming and Liquor Commission.  The operator’s percentage of the rake is the ‘Net’.  Financial statements 
of the Fund report only the net of the hold or rake.   
 

Table Revenue Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 General and High Limit 4,267.5 3,058.8 39.5% 2,090.9 1,515.9 37.9% 2,176.5 (3.9%) 
 Poker 798.2 635.6 25.6% 400.0 305.5 30.9% 398.2 0.5% 
 Caribbean Stud 35.7 66.2 (46.0%) 17.2 28.9 (40.3%) 18.5 (6.8%) 

  5,101.4 3,760.6 35.7% 2,508.2 1,850.3 35.6% 2,593.2 (3.3%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise) 

 
Table Drop and Hold Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Drop 37,072.0 29,178.7 27.1% 19,124.3 14,739.0 29.8% 17,947.7 6.6% 
 Hold % 20.3% 18.6% 1.7% 19.4% 18.4% 1.0% 21.4% (2.0%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)        

 
Tables (# of) end of Period vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 All Others 40.8 39.8 1.0 40.8 0.0 
 Poker 11.2 11.2 0.0 11.2 0.0 

 Caribbean Stud 1.0 1.2 (20.0%) 1.0 0.0 

  53.0 52.2 0.8 53.0 0.0 
 
Although 2008 figures include only 10.5 days of start up operations for the Stampede Joint Venture, table 
revenues continue to be a bright spot for the Fund after this has been considered.  Table Drop continued to 
grow in the Period and Quarter, with hold percentages also showing improvement over 2008.  Overall Poker 
activity also continues to grow at a steady pace.  Caribbean Stud games have been removed from all but 
one property since 2008.  In the past, training and adequate staffing had been an issue in Table games 
departments; however the new economic landscape has assisted, specifically our northern properties, in 
overcoming this hurdle.  The resulting increases in Drop and corresponding revenues have been very 
encouraging. 
 
Boomtown Casino reported a 19.7% increase in table Drop year over year for the Period with a 
corresponding increase of 3.3% in the Hold percentage over the same time period.  This resulted in Net 
table revenues climbing by 39.8% for the Period over 2008.  Poker rakes were also higher year over year by 
a remarkable 58%.   Despite an 11.4% increase in Drop in Q2 2009, the net table revenues posted a 
decrease of 15.2%.  This was a direct result of a Hold decrease from the remarkably high 26.2% posted in 
Q1 2009 to 19.9% during the Quarter.  These figures compare to industry standards closer to 17.5%.   
 
Great Northern Casino reported flat table Drop figures year over year for the Period.  The increase in Hold 
of 1.2% however resulted in a 4.7% increase in Net table revenues.  Poker rakes were also higher by 11% 
year over year for the Period. Net table revenues at Great Northern Casino in Q2 2009 were 5.3% higher 
than Q1 despite a 3.9% decrease in Drop due to an offsetting increase in Hold percentage of 1.9%.   
 
The Deerfoot Joint Venture reported a 9.9% reduction in table Drop year over year for the Period.  This is 
offset by a Hold percentage increase of 3.8% which resulted in a 9.2% increase in Net table revenues year 
over year for the Period.  Poker rakes have experienced softening of 18% over the past twelve months and 
in 2009.  Overall market conditions coupled with the normal cyclical trends are responsible for this 
decrease.    
 
Stampede Joint Venture’s 2008 figures include 10.5 days of operations, therefore year over year 
comparisons are not available.  2009 Quarter over quarter results, however indicate a 3% increase in table 
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Drop.  Hold percentages, however, remain stubbornly low at 15%.  The net result produced increased table 
revenues of 4%.  Poker rake from Quarter to quarter posted an 11% increase.  The facility successfully 
hosted a Canadian Poker Tour event in May which augmented Poker revenues nicely. 

 
 
Slot Machine Revenue 

 
In Alberta, slot machine odds are regulated by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission (the “AGLC”).  
The revenue sharing arrangement for amounts won by the slot machines is also set by the AGLC.  Under 
the current arrangement casino operators, charities and the provincial government share the machine win 
on a 15/15/70 split respectively.  Slot machine revenue, therefore, is determined by the above arrangements 
as well as the number of hours each machine operates and how much money is played on a machine 
(‘Cash Play’) during hours of operation. 
  

Slot Statistics Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Drop 894.3 930.1 (3.8%) 450.3 482.8 (6.7%) 444.0 1.4% 

 Machines 1 1,213.8 1,205.6           8.2 1,213.8 1,205.6      8.2  1,213.8   
-   

(in millions of dollars unless stated otherwise) 
1 At the end of the Period or Quarter        

 
 

Slot Revenue Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Revenue 10,127.0 10,720.8 (5.5%) 5,107.0 5,537.3 (7.8%) 5,020.0 1.7% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise) 

 
Comparative 2008 results include only ten and a half days of operations at the Stampede Joint Venture.  
Total Slot revenues fell year over year for the Quarter in concert with cash play.  A Quarter over quarter 
decrease at some properties was more than offset by increases elsewhere.  
 
At the Deerfoot Joint Venture Slot play was down 6.3% year over year for the Period and 4.6% for the 
Quarter. 2009 Quarterly comparisons however, reflect an encouraging increase in Slot play of 5.5% and 
5.9% increase in Slot revenues.  More targeted loyalty club marketing implemented during the first quarter 
appears to be having a positive impact on activity.   
 
Slot activity is down at Great Northern Casino by 3.1% year over year for the Period and 8.5% year over 
year for the Quarter.  Great Northern Casino saw modest decreases in 2009 quarterly comparisons.  Q2 
posted a 2.2% decrease in Slot play and a minimal 2.4% decrease in revenues.   
 
Year over year Period and Quarter slot activity comparisons for Boomtown Casino produce 11.1% and 
12.9% decreases respectively.  Larger declines result because beginning January 2008, while our other 
properties were first feeling the impact of new non-smoking bylaws.  Boomtown, on the other hand, had 
nearly regained its stride from a smoking ban implemented earlier in September 2008.  
 
2008 comparisons for Stampede Joint Venture are not available.  Difficulties gaining traction in slot activity 
for this property persist.  A Quarter over quarter comparison for this property produces a marginal 2.1% 
decrease in Slot revenue for the property. 
 
  

 
Page 12 

 



  

Food & Beverage (“F&B”) Revenue 
 
Food service operating arrangements differ by property from 100% owner operations to combinations of 
owner and 3rd party operating agreements.  Only beverage service is consistently delivered directly by the 
Fund.  Where food operations are run by a 3rd party, the Fund earns a commission on those sales. 
 

F&B Revenue Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Food & mix 1,977.1 1,853.8 6.7% 973.2 956.7 1.7% 1,003.9 (3.1%) 
 Liquor 3,866.1 3,943.7 (2.0%) 1,809.2 1,945.0 (7.0%) 2,056.9 (12.0%) 

  5,843.2 5,797.5 0.8% 2,782.4 2,901.7 (4.1%) 3,060.8 (9.1%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Year over year gains in F&B revenues can be attributed to full operation of the Stampede Joint Venture in 
2009.  Continued softening in the marketplace during Q2 2009 is generally responsible for the marginal 
decrease in 2009 quarter over quarter comparison of Food sales.  Prior to the implementation of the liquor 
tax in April 2009, properties were on track with 2008 Beverage revenues.  The tax was harder felt at some 
properties during this three month period, and can be considered responsible for the 12.0% decline over Q1 
2009.  With the reversal of the liquor tax in July, Food and Beverage revenues for 2009 should recover.   
 
Year over year comparisons for the Period yield marginal decreases in both Food and Beverage revenues 
at Great Northern Casino of 4% and 8% respectively.  Q2 2009 saw a decline of 8% in food revenues 
versus Q1, while Liquor sales saw a 16% decrease from the first three months of the year.   
 
Boomtown Casino recorded year over year increases in Food revenue for both the Period and the Quarter 
of 1.1% and 3% respectively.  2009 Quarterly comparison reveals declines of 6% in Food revenue and 10% 
in Liquor sales.   
 
The Deerfoot Joint Venture Food revenues were 8% lower for the Quarter year over year and 6% lower year 
over year for the Period.  Q2 2009 saw an increase of 3% in Food revenues over Q1 2009.  Year over year 
Liquor revenues are down 15% for the Period. 
 
There is no year over year comparisons available for the Stampede Joint Venture.  Food revenues saw a 
marked decline in Q2 versus Q1 of 2009.  There were fewer events on the adjacent Stampede Exhibition 
grounds during the Quarter compared to Q1 2009.  Management also saw a decline in corporate bookings.  
Liquor revenues saw a similar decrease to our other properties, posting a 15% decline during the second 
quarter.    
 
 

Lease and Rental Revenue 
 

Lease and rental revenue is derived predominantly from two leases in the Strip Mall as well as lease and 
rental revenues generated within the casinos from 3rd party providers of on-premise food services.   
 

Lease & Rental Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 179.8 163.7 9.8% 90.7 79.5 14.0% 89.1 1.8% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Leases in the Strip Mall were successfully renegotiated.  The resulting new rates represent a significant 
increase to the previous rates.   
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Other Revenue 
 
Other revenue includes the more significant items of automated teller (ATM) fees, ticket sales, interest on 
bank balances, cigarette sales, equipment rentals, movie rentals and other room charges to hotel guests.  
 

Other Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 2,150.9 2,375.5 (9.5%) 1,081.2 1,186.5 (8.9%) 1,069.7 1.1% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Other revenues declined year over year for the Quarter and the Period, due to reduced Ticket sales and 
lower interest revenues generated from bank balances.  Lower interest rates and cash balances have 
adversely impacted this revenue stream.  ATM fees have also seen some decline following the pattern set 
by slot cash play. 
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Expenses 
                  
 
Total Expenses 

 
Total Expenses Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 20,834.4 15,820.6 31.7% 12,414.0 7,958.6 56.0% 8,420.4 47.4% 

 % of Revenues 77.5% 58.9% 18.6% 95.2% 58.8% 36.5% 60.8% 34.4% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Subsequent to the end of the Period, the Stampede Joint Venture placed itself into voluntary receivership.  
Circumstances and conditions surrounding this event were present at the balance sheet date.  In 
accordance with Canadian GAAP, the Fund recorded a non cash write down of the asset of $5.6 million, 
being the Fund’s invested capital in the failed venture, to earnings during the Quarter. 
 
Legal costs associated with evaluating corporate restructuring options for post 2011 and reduced 
economies of scale also combined to push up the ratio of overall expenses as a percentage of revenue.   
 
 

Cost of Sales 
 
Cost of sales will for the most part follow the performance of F&B revenue.  Other cost of sales are made up 
of mostly room service charges in the hotel for such items as long distance telephone, movie rentals, 
laundry etc.  Their corresponding revenues are included in Other Revenue.  Cost of sales as a percentage 
of corresponding revenues will fluctuate moderately for Food & Mix and Liquor categories depending on the 
sales mix of individual products.  More significant variations in the cost of sales percentage will be 
experienced for sales falling into the Other category dues to the dissimilar nature of the products included. 
 

Cost of Sales Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Food & Mix 918.8 895.3 2.6% 452.3 454.8 (0.5%) 466.5 (3.0%) 
 Liquor 831.1 860.8 (3.5%) 394.5 425.7 (7.3%) 436.6 (9.6%) 
 Other 71.8 76.1 (5.8%) 34.4 38.9 (11.7%) 37.4 (8.1%) 

  Total 1,821.7 1,832.2 (0.6%) 881.2 919.4 (4.2%) 940.4 (6.3%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
 

Cost of Sales % Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Food & Mix 46.5% 48.3% (1.8%) 46.5% 47.5% (1.1%) 46.5% 0.0% 
 Liquor 21.5% 21.8% (0.3%) 21.8% 21.9% (0.1%) 21.2% 0.3% 
 Other 52.6% 51.7% 0.8% 51.6% 51.4% 0.2% 53.5% (0.9%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Year over year improvements in cost of sales percentages in Food & Mix reflect the addition of the 
Stampede Joint Venture where nearly all food operations are owner operated and enjoy better margins than 
commissions.  We did not increase our liquor prices when provincial liquor taxes were raised during the 
Quarter which resulted in decreased Liquor margins during the Quarter versus Q1 2009.  
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Human Resources 
 
General administrative salaries and bonuses, Trustee and management fees, benefit costs, payroll taxes 
and other miscellaneous human resource costs are all combined under this heading.  
 

Human Resources Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Operations 6,630.2 6,100.8 8.7% 3,325.1 3,077.4 8.0% 3,305.1 0.6% 

 % of Revenues 24.7% 22.7% 2.0% 25.5% 22.7% 2.8% 23.9% 1.6% 
 General admin 127.0 201.3 (36.9%) 73.5 87.4 (15.9%) 53.5 37.2% 
 Trustee fees 76.0 81.5 (6.7%) 40.0 43.5 (8.0%) 36.0 11.1% 

 General & admin 203.0 282.8 (28.2%) 113.5 130.9 (13.3%) 89.5 26.7% 

 % of Revenues 0.8% 1.1% (0.3%) 0.9% 1.0% (0.1%) 0.6% 0.2% 

 Management fees 572.2 597.4 (4.2%) 281.6 301.7 (6.7%) 290.7 (3.1%) 

 % of Revenues 2.1% 2.2% (0.1%) 2.2% 2.2% (0.1%) 2.1% 0.1% 

  Total 7,405.5 6,981.0 6.1% 3,720.2 3,510.0 6.0% 3,685.3 0.9% 
 % of Revenues 27.5% 26.0% 1.6% 28.5% 25.9% 2.6% 26.6% 1.9% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
The operational wage comparisons show an increase year over year due to the addition of the Stampede 
Joint Venture.   Allocation of direct corporate salaries and wages to Boomtown, Great Northern and Service 
Plus properties was implemented at the start of the year consistent with the practices of the Funds joint 
ventures which also contributed to the rise. 
 
Year over year comparisons of General and Administrative wages reflect management’s concerted efforts to 
reduce corporate overhead costs in 2009.  Beginning 2009 corporate salaries and admin directly attributable 
to properties are now being allocated to be consistent with the practices of the joint ventures.  As a result 
year over year comparisons report marked decreases.  These allocated costs are now recorded under 
operations.   
 
Management fees are based on a percentage of revenue and/or EBITDA.   

 
 
Marketing and Promotions 

 
Marketing and promotions include all donations, sponsorships and complimentary services offered at 
properties in addition to sales and advertising expenses.  Staff promotions including discounted meal 
vouchers are also included under this heading. 
 

Marketing Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 1,267.4 1,224.6 3.5% 626.5 672.5 (6.8%) 641.0 (2.3%) 
 % of Revenues 4.7% 4.6% 0.2% 4.8% 5.0% (0.2%) 4.6% 0.2% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Year over year comparison for the six month Period posts a marginal increase as a result of the addition of 
the Stampede Joint Venture.  The substantial opening marketing costs for the Stampede Joint Venture in 
2008 accounts for the change in three month expenditures.  Further scaling back on promotional 
expenditures at all Fund properties has been implemented as market conditions have continued to soften.  
Marketing dollars are being very carefully monitored and measured to ensure that each property is receiving 
the best return on their promotional dollars spent.   
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Operating Costs  
 
Some of the more significant expenditures in this classification include entertainment, premises leases, 
repairs & maintenance, utilities and operating supplies. 
 

Operating Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 3,498.6 3,160.9 10.7% 1,768.0 1,637.5 8.0% 1,730.7 2.2% 
 % of Revenues 13.0% 11.8% 1.3% 13.6% 12.1% 1.5% 12.5% 1.1% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
With the addition of the Stampede Joint Venture, increased operational costs are a reality, specifically with 
respect to utilities, general operating supplies and land lease costs. Management continues to closely 
monitor discretionary operational spending.  

 
 

   General and Administrative  
 

General and administrative expenditures include professional fees, insurance, property and business taxes, 
corporate travel and other less significant expenses. 

 
General & Administration Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 1,213.7 1,055.2 15.0% 705.7 481.1 46.7% 508.0 38.9% 

 % of Revenues 4.5% 3.9% 0.6% 5.4% 3.6% 1.9% 3.7% 1.7% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Year over year increases can be related to the addition of the Stampede Joint Venture with items such as 
property taxes, insurance and business tax, having the largest impact.  Additionally, professional fees 
relating to the pending expiration of the Fund’s tax-free status also pushed up costs during the Quarter. 
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Expenses Not Included in EBITDA 
               

   
Interest 

 
Interest is incurred on term debts held by Gamehost Limited Partnership and joint ventures of the Fund. 
 

Interest Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total 561.4 661.5 (15.1%) 256.3 358.0 (28.4%) 305.1 (16.0%) 

 % of Revenues 2.1% 2.5% (0.4%) 2.0% 2.6% (0.7%) 2.2% (0.2%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Reductions to prime lending rates continue to benefit the Fund given that most debt is tied to variable bank 
rates.   

 
 
Future Tax 

 
Bill C-52, which passed into Law in June 2007, will effectively tax the distributions of certain income trusts 
including the Fund effective January 1, 2011.  As a result of the new tax legislation, any future tax assets or 
liabilities that are not expected to reverse themselves by the time the tax comes into effect are recorded 
during the Period.  Future tax expenses are a non-cash charge.   
 

Future Tax Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total (1,775.9) (97.2) 1,726.6% (1,745.1) (121.1) 1,341.2% (30.8) 5,574.5% 

 % of Revenues (6.6 %) (0.4%) (6.2%) (13.4%) (0.9%) (12.5%) (0.2%) (13.2%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
Subsequent to the end of the Period, the Stampede Joint Venture placed itself into voluntary receivership.  
Circumstances and conditions surrounding this event were present at the balance sheet date.  In 
accordance with Canadian GAAP, the Fund recorded a write down of the asset of $5.6 million, being the 
Fund’s invested capital in the failed venture.  The adjustment to property, plant and equipment accounts 
resulted in a large reduction to the temporary difference between net book value of assets for accounting 
purposes and un-depreciated capital costs for tax purposes. 

 
Losses on Derivatives 

 
The Funds portion of additional future interest expenses resulting from interest rate swaps is recorded as a 
non cash charge to income. 
 

Fair Valuation Adjustments Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Total (46.1) 0.0 0.0 (47.2) 0.0 0.0 1.1 (4361.0%) 

 % of Revenues (0.2%) 0.0% (0.2%) (0.4%) 0.0% (0.4%) 0.0% (0.4%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
The Stampede Joint Venture entered into a 3 year interest rate swap on a portion of its term debt.  The 
swapped facility fixes interest at 5.48% per annum.  The Stampede Joint Venture’s lender elected to unwind 
the swap position on August 4, 2009.  Consequently the full amount of the fair value adjustment becomes 
payable by the Stampede Joint Venture.   
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Net Earnings and Reconciliation of EBITA to Net Earnings 
 

EBITA to Net Earnings Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
EBITDA  11,675.9 12,623.9 (7.5%) 5,335.5 6,324.1 (15.6%) 6,340.4 (15.9%) 
Less:               

Amortization on property, 
plant and equipment 1,280.3 1,002.5 27.7% 640.8 501.0 27.9% 639.6 0.2% 

Impairment on assets 5,607.8 0.0 100.0% 5,607.8 0.0 100.0% 0.0 100.0% 

Interest charges 561.4 661.5 (15.1%) 256.3 358.0 (28.4%) 305.1 (16.0%) 
Future income tax 
expense (1,775.9) (97.2) 1726.6% (1,745.1) (121.1) 1341.2% (30.8) 5574.5% 

Fair valuation 
adjustments (46.1) 0.0 100.0% (47.2) 0.0 100.0% 1.1 (4361.0%) 

Allocation to minority 
interest 2,961.3 5,413.7 (45.3%) 305.0 2,735.0 (88.8%) 2,656.3 (88.5%) 

              
 Net Earnings 3,087.1 5,643.5 (45.3%) 317.9 2,851.2 (88.8%) 2,769.1 (88.5%) 

% of Revenues 11.5% 21.0% (9.5%) 2.4% 21.0% (18.6%) 20.0% (17.6%) 
Net earnings per unit 2 $0.287  $0.524 ($0.237) $0.030 $0.265 ($0.235) $0.257 ($0.228) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      
2 Basic and fully diluted      
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Facilities       
 

                    
Capital Expenditures Q2 (six months) Q2 (three months) vs. previous quarter 

  2009 2008 +(-) 2009 2008 +(-) Q1 2009 +(-) 
 Capital Leases 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
 Maintenance 306.6 195.1 57.2% 193.8 147.5 31.4% 112.8 71.8% 
 Expansion 0.0 11,444.1 (100.0%) 0.0 1,893.4 (100.0%) 0.0 0.0 

    306.6 11,639.2 (97.4%) 193.8 2,040.9 (90.5%) 112.8 71.8% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
In addition to routine capital maintenance spending during the Quarter, capital expansion expenditures 
include the Fund’s project to date Contributing Interest Responsibility in the Stampede Joint Venture 
construction project.  The Fund’s portion of cash call’s issued by Stampede Joint Venture during the Quarter 
totaled $347,040. 
 

 
 
Financial Condition       
               
 
Liquidity  
 

The Stampede Joint Venture, subsequent to the end of the Period, elected for voluntary receivership.  
Management determined that continuing to provide cash to subsidize the venture was not in the best interest 
of joint venturers and no further injections will be made following the Period.  The Fund has given a 
guarantee to the lender of the Stampede Joint Venture.  The maximum exposure to the Fund under this 
guarantee is $5.0 million.  Negotiations are ongoing with the lender.  Neither the likelihood nor amount of 
repayment can be reliably estimated at this point in time.  Traditional bank debt is being arranged in the 
event all or part of this guarantee becomes due  
 
Cash provided by operating activities for the Quarter totaled $5.2 million for the Fund, an increase of 1.7% 
compared to $5.1 million in Q2 2008.  At the end of the Quarter cash and cash equivalent balances totaled 
$11.8 million.  Factors affecting the Fund’s ability to generate cash in the near and longer terms were listed 
in the section ‘Forward Looking Statements’.  These factors are discussed in more specific terms in the 
section ‘Business Risks and Outlook’.  Management is closely monitoring the Fund’s ability to sustain 
current cash distributions with cash flow from operations for the foreseeable future.  
 
The change in tax status for income trusts brought on by the passing of Bill C-52 will reduce the amount of 
cash available for distribution to unit holders effective January 1, 2011.  From that date forward distributions 
from the Fund will be subject to a 31.5% tax at the Fund level.  From a unit holder perspective, distributions 
from the Fund following implementation of the new tax will no longer be treated as income but will receive 
the more favourable dividend status for tax purposes. 
 
The Fund’s cash and cash equivalent balances are made up of cash and traditional bank balances only.  
The Fund has no exposure to asset backed commercial paper (“ABCP”).   
 
Working capital, by definition, is current assets minus current liabilities.  The Fund’s term debt held by 
Gamehost Limited Partnership and the Deerfoot Joint Venture includes a demand clause in the event 
certain performance covenants are not met.  Term loans are presented as current liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes to recognize demand clauses in the loans.  The Fund’s lender does not consider the 
loans to be repayable within 12 months.   
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Internal working capital requirements for the Fund consists of cash floats for the operation of gaming tables, 
slot machines, ATM machines, POS terminals, progressive jackpots and petty cash as well as one months 
operating expenses, one months debt service and one months regular distribution to the holders of Fund 
Units less amounts due to related parties.  Float amounts are set by management and will fluctuate based 
on activity levels in the casinos.  Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission require all casinos to maintain a 
Minimum Continuing Net Working Capital Position (“MCNWCP”).  MCNWCP allows for the removal of 50% 
of distributions to unit holders of the Fund.  At the end of the Quarter the Fund had a surplus to this 
requirement. 
 
The Fund has a 40% Participating Interest in the operating activities of the Deerfoot Joint Venture.  During 
the Quarter the Fund received $1.32 million in cash distributions made by the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 
 
The Fund has a 20% Participating Interest in the operating activities of the Stampede Joint Venture.   
 
Commitments 

The Fund has a 47.75% Contributing Interest Responsibility to the Deerfoot Joint Venture for any capital 
requirements.  All current capital requirements of the Deerfoot Joint Venture have been satisfied.  There 
were no requests for capital made by the Deerfoot Joint Venture during the Quarter. 
 
The Fund has a 23.1% Contributing Interest Responsibility to the Stampede Joint Venture for any capital 
requirements.  During the Quarter the Fund contributed $347,040 for cash calls.  The Fund’s investment in 
the Stampede Joint Venture is made through 1363840 Alberta Ltd (the “Subsidiary”).  The Subsidiary was 
created for the sole purpose of investing in the Stampede Joint Venture.  The Subsidiary pledged its 
participating interest, being 20%, in the Stampede Joint Venture as collateral.  At June 30, 2009, the Funds 
invested capital totals $5.6 million being the funds contributed under the Subsidiary’s Contributing Interest 
Responsibility.  
 
On June 1, 2003 the Fund entered into a management services agreement with Gamehost Management 
Inc. The management agreement stipulates that Gamehost Management Inc. is entitled to a percentage of 
any earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization of the Fund. 
 
On January 1, 2007 the Fund entered into a management services agreement with 1068802 Alberta Ltd.  
The management agreement stipulates that 1068802 Alberta Ltd. is entitled to a fixed amount for overseeing 
operations of the Fund. 
 
On April 26, 2005 the Deerfoot Joint Venture entered into a management services agreement with 1016312 
Alberta Ltd.  The management agreement stipulates that 1016312 Alberta Ltd is entitled to a percentage of 
the gross revenues plus a percentage of any earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 
of the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 
 
The Stampede Joint Venture has entered into a management services agreement with 1016312 Alberta Ltd.  
Terms of the agreement are similar to those of the Deerfoot Joint Venture. 
 
The Fund has certain commitments for equipment, services and premises rent including the Funds 
Participating Interest Responsibility in commitments of joint ventures.  At June 30, 2008 these commitments 
were; 

 
Operating Leases and service contracts 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Thereafter 

 1,191,644  
 
2,182,938 

 
2,193,433 

 
1,699,365  

 
1,564,408  

    
34,710,000 
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Distributable Cash from Operations 
 
Distributable cash from operations is not a defined term under Canadian GAAP, and its application and 
interpretation vary widely from issuer to issuer.  The Fund originally defined a calculation of distributable 
cash in its information circular dated April 22, 2003.  In this document, distributable cash is calculated as net 
income determined in accordance with Canadian GAAP, subject to certain adjustments as set out in the 
Declaration of Trust, including: 

 
a) adding the following items: amortization on property, plant & equipment, future income tax expense and 

losses on dispositions of assets; and 
 

b) Deducting the following items: future income tax credits, gains on dispositions of assets and capital 
maintenance expenditures. 

 
Other adjustments may be made to distributable cash as determined by a majority of the Trustees in their 
discretion.     
 
Most recently, the Canadian Standards Association (the “CSA”) proposed amendments to National Policy 
41-201 regarding the disclosure of distributable cash.  Similarly, the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants (the “CICA”) in July 2007 issued an interpretive release titled Standardized Distributable Cash 
in Income Trusts and Other Flow-Through Entities. For both of these governing bodies the intent is to 
improve on current and varied industry reporting practices.  The Fund has adopted the reporting 
methodology outlined in the CICA’s July 2007 interpretive release for reporting distributable cash from 
operations. 
 
Distribution policy and practice  
 
It is the intention of the Fund trustees to distribute sufficient income from the Fund so that the Fund will not 
have any liability for tax under Part I of the Income Tax Act.  The Fund’s mandate is to make consistent 
monthly cash payments to unit holders based on management’s projections of the year’s distributable cash.   
 
The Fund is conservative in the monthly payout ratio of cash distributions to distributable cash from 
operations throughout the year.  This allows the Fund to absorb smaller capital expenditures during the year 
without additional financing, provides for a reserve in the event funds are required for other purposes during 
the year and allows for the reduction of revolving loan balances and their associated interest costs.  These 
practices may result in the build up of surplus cash for distribution.  In mid December each year 
management makes earning projections to determine the taxable position of the Fund at December 31.  
Based on this projection, management will calculate a special distribution recommendation for the approval 
of trustees to eliminate any potential for taxes in the Fund.  The Fund anticipates using all available tax 
shields each year.  Trustees evaluate the special distribution recommendation with special consideration of 
other factors such as strategic plans of the Fund and Fund unit trading performance. 
 
Productive capacity 
 
The Fund’s assets are in land, land improvements, buildings, leasehold improvements, and furniture fixtures 
and equipment.  Current productive capacity of the Fund consists of 123 guest rooms and 1 meeting room 
at Service Plus, the Fund’s 40% Participating Interest in 188 guest rooms, 10 meeting/banquet rooms, 1 
showroom, 3 restaurants and lounge at the Deerfoot Joint Venture, the Fund’s 20% interest in 1 banquet 
room, 1 showroom and 3 restaurants at the Stampede Joint Venture and ancillary amenities for all facilities.  
Also included in productive capacity are the Fund’s interests in four gaming licenses, one each for 
Boomtown Casino, Great Northern Casino the Deerfoot Joint Venture and the Stampede Joint Venture.  
Together these licenses provide a revenue stream for the Fund from an equivalent 1,214 slot machines and 
53 table games.  The table below summarizes changes in productive capacity since inception of the Fund. 
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Year    Event   

 Gaming/ 
Entertainment 

Sq ft  

 Banquet/ 
Convention 

Sq ft  
  Guest 
Rooms  

 F&B 
Seating  

Electronic 
Gaming 
Devices     Tables   

Lease 
Retail 
Sq ft 

2003 Inception of Fund     31,864    -    123    165    420     32   
10,530 

2003   Great Northern Casino 
Expansion   

  9,800    1,200      45    59    

    AGLC adds slot machines             20    
2004   AGLC adds slot machines             83    
2005   Deerfoot Joint Venture 

opening   
  24,000    8,000    75    140    252     13    

2006   Boomtown Casino 
Expansion   

  11,000        40    193    

    AGLC adds slot machines             20    
2007   Deerfoot Joint Venture 

renovation   
  480        (20)    23       

2008   AGLC adds slot machines          16      

  Stampede Joint Venture     19,200  480     60   120   8     

 AGLC adds slot machines   3   

2009 AGLC adds slot machines 5   

    Current     96,344    9,680    198    430  1,214 53 10,530 
 

 
Productive capacity maintenance 
 
Productive capacity maintenance costs for rooming and food and beverage facilities of the Fund are 
minimal.  Maintaining the shine on our properties so that they continue to attract guests is largely one of 
regular refurbishment such as paint or new carpets and beds.  For the most part, maintenance costs are 
treated as operational expenses at the time they are incurred and as such are already included in the 
periodic cash provided by (used for) operating activities as reported in financial statements.  Management 
may, however, undertake smaller capital projects to be paid from cash generated from operating activities.  
Examples of these costs include, but are not limited to such things as converting to keyless entry on guest 
room access doors or the installation of digital security.  These capital costs, when funded from operating 
cash flow, would fall into the category of productive capacity maintenance for the purpose of determining 
distributable cash from operations.   
 
Liquor sales require the Fund to hold a valid liquor license issued by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor 
Commission.  Productive capacity maintenance of liquor sales is most significantly related to keeping this 
license in good standing, and requires the Fund to provide letters of guarantee in favour of Alberta Gaming 
and Liquor Commission in the event of default of payment for the supply of liquor.  
 
Gaming operations of the Fund require minimal capital outlay by the Fund.  Slot machines are owned and 
maintained by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission.  Tables are owned and maintained by the by the 
Fund.  Productive capacity maintenance of both tables and slot machines is more significantly measured in 
terms of maintenance of the Fund’s charitable gaming operator licenses issued by the Alberta Gaming and 
Liquor Commission.  Holders of these licenses must adhere to a strict set of terms and conditions.  
Furthermore, the three year licenses are subject to annual due diligence audits by the Alberta Liquor and 
Gaming Commission.  Maintaining these licenses requires a nominal fee to cover the cost of Alberta 
Gaming and Liquor Commission’s due diligence investigation which is expensed.  The Fund’s charitable 
gaming operator licenses have consistently received favourable results from these audits. 
 
Annual capitalized costs for productive capacity maintenance should approximate $300,000 per year for the 
Fund based on a historical review of these costs and vintage of facilities. 
 
Discretionary and other items 
 
From time to time, at their discretion, management or trustees may elect to use or reserve cash for other 
purposes.   Capital expansions that were paid out of operating cash flow and increased floats necessitated 
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by the implementation of TITO are two recent discretionary uses for cash.  Discretionary uses of cash 
reduce the availability of cash for distribution to unit holders. 
 
Long-term unfunded contractual obligations 
 
The Fund has no long-term unfunded contractual obligations.  The Fund does not have a pension plan or 
stock based compensation plan.  The benign nature of the Fund’s operations does not require that reserves 
be set up for environmental cleanup, asset retirement or other real or potential liabilities. 
 
Debt Strategy 
 
The current strategy of the Fund is to minimize debt.  Current debt instruments will be maintained or 
eliminated to the extent they allow for repayment.  Debt maintenance includes regular amortized monthly 
principal payments and intermittent payments/advances on revolving debt instruments.  Surplus cash is 
routinely used to reduce revolving balances for the purpose of minimizing interest expenses throughout the 
year.  Amounts are re-advanced to meet special distribution obligations if and when they are declared by 
trustees of the Fund. 
 
Larger scale expansions or acquisitions would be funded by debt or equity to the extent that the mix of debt 
to equity would be accretive to distributions of the Fund.  The Fund’s investment in the Stampede Joint 
Venture is financed entirely by debt. 
 
The Fund intends to repay existing non-revolving debt obligations over a period of time which will allow it to 
continue to pay distributions in the manner described in our Distribution policy and practice. Current interest 
rates allow for scheduled amortization periods of between 10 and 15 years in meeting distribution 
objectives.  
 
Financing restrictions on distributions caused by debt covenants 
 
The Limited Partnership has a term loan secured by assets owned by the Fund.  The loan has two 
segments, the first requires blended principal and interest payments and is scheduled to term out over 15 
years and the second is advanced on a revolving basis.  This loan has no financial ratio debt covenants.   
 
Debt facilities of the Deerfoot Joint Venture require the maintenance of certain financial covenants: 
 

1. Debt to equity ratio not greater than 3.00:1.00 
2. Debt service coverage of not less than 1.25:1.00 

 
The Fund has given a guarantee to the lender of the Stampede Joint Venture.  Due to the receivership of the 
Stampede Joint Venture, liability for payment of the guarantee is a possibility.  The likelihood or amount of 
any payment can not be reliably estimated at the present time.  Management is continuing negotiation with 
the lender to the Stampede Joint venture concerning the guarantees.  The maximum exposure to the Fund 
under this guarantee is $5.0 million.  Traditional bank debt is being arranged in the event all or part of this 
guarantee becomes due.  
 
The Fund is required to maintain a Minimum Continuing Net Working Capital position (“MCNWCP”) as 
stipulated by the Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission for the purpose of operating table games and 
Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission slot machines.  All of the Fund’s working capital, including amounts 
from hotel and food and beverage activities and available revolving loan amounts, are available for use in 
the calculation of MCNWCP.   At the end of the Quarter the Fund has met the requirements for MCNWCP. 
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Working Capital 
 
Working capital, by definition, is current assets minus current liabilities.  The Fund’s term debt held by 
Gamehost Limited Partnership and the Deerfoot Joint Venture includes a demand clause in the event 
certain performance covenants are not met.  Term loans are presented as current liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes to recognize demand clauses in the loans.  The Fund’s lender does not consider the 
loans to be repayable within 12 months.   
 
Internal working capital requirements for the Fund consists of cash floats for the operation of gaming tables, 
slot machines, ATM machines, TITO Kiosks, POS terminals, progressive jackpots and petty cash. Float 
amounts are set by management and will fluctuate based on activity levels in the casinos. Management 
works to minimize float balances on premises to a maximum 4% of combined slot cash play and table drop 
activity levels with cash surplus to this held in bank accounts. 
  
In addition to cash floats on premises, the Fund maintains one month’s operating expenses, one month’s 
debt service and one month’s regular distribution to the holders of Fund Units less amounts due to related 
parties. Un-used portions of revolving debt are considered working capital in the Funds determination of 
internal working capital.  Working capital will typically be at its lowest level immediately following payment of 
any special year end distribution in January of each year. 
  
Inventory levels and receivable targets vary by operation. Minimum targets include turning combined liquor 
and food inventories three times per month. Receivables are limited to hotel and banquet operations. 
Operations are expected to maintain a days sales outstanding (DSO) of not greater than 45 days. The 
Funds objective is to maintain the highest relationship with suppliers and remits all payables within stated 
terms, typically 30 days, but will take advantage of all early payment discounts offered.  
 
Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission require all casinos to maintain a Minimum Continuing Net Working 
Capital Position (“MCNWCP”). The Funds internal working capital requirements typically exceed that of 
MCNWCP.  
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Standardized Distributable Cash 
 
Standardized Distributable Cash is defined as periodic cash flows from operating activities as reported in 
the GAAP financial statements, including the effect of changes in non-cash working capital and any 
operating cash flows provided from or used in discontinued operations , less adjustments for: total GAAP 
reported capital expenditures; and restrictions on distributions arising from compliance with financial 
covenants restrictive at the date of calculation of Standardized Distributable Cash and limitation arising from 
the existence of a minority interest in a subsidiary. 
 

Standardized Distributable Cash  Q2 (six months)   Q2 (three months)    

 2009 2008 2009 2008  Since Inception 
 Cash from operating activities (see 
Statements of Cash Flows)   $         11,367  $         11,404  $           5,171  $           5,086   $           121,837 
Less adjustment for:        

Capital expenditures 
  

307 
  

195 
  

204 
   

147  
  

5,091 
Financing restrictions caused by debt 

covenants 
  

1,248 
  

562 
  

619 
   

349  
  

3,832 
Standardized Distributable Cash  $           9,812  $         10,647  $           4,348  $           4,589   $           112,915 
Standardized Distributable Cash/unit 1  $         0.4649  $         0.5044  $         0.2060  $           0.217   $             5.3495 
Cash distributions  $           9,283  $           8,863  $           4,642  $           4,642   $           106,985 
Cash distributions/unit 1  $         0.4398  $         0.4199  $         0.2199  $         0.2199   $             5.0686 
Payout ratio 94.6% 83.2% 106.8% 101.2% 94.7% 
      
1 Weighted average and fully diluted      
(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)      

 
The Fund adjusts Standardized Distributable Cash for entity specific needs when and if required.  The 
introduction of TITO and related automated cashier kiosks required increased float levels at the time of 
implementation.  These funds were supplied from operating cash flow and are not available for distribution 
to unit holders. 
 

Adjusted Distribution Base 
(formerly Distributable Cash 
from Operations)  Q2 (six months)   Q2 (three months)    

 2009 2008 2009 2008  Since Inception 

Standardized Distributable Cash  $           9,812  $         10,647  $           4,348  $           4,589   $           112,915 
Less adjustment for:          
  Change in floats                        840                          -                          -                       2,770 
Adjusted Distribution Base  $           9,812  $           9,807  $           4,348  $           4,589   $           110,145 
Adjusted Distribution Base/unit 1  $         0.4649  $         0.4646  $         0.2060  $         0.2174   $             5.2183 
Cash distributions  $           9,283  $           8,863  $           4,642  $           4,642   $           106,985 
Cash distributions/unit 1  $         0.4398  $         0.4199  $         0.2199  $         0.2199   $             5.0686 
Payout ratio 94.6% 90.4% 106.8% 101.2% 97.1% 
      
1 Weighted average and fully 
diluted    

 
 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)     
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Distributions 
 

2009 Distribution Summary     

Month Date Declared Record Date Payment Date Distribution per Unit 

January 15-Jan-09 31-Jan-09 13-Feb-09 $0.0733 
March 12-Mar-09 31-Mar-09 15-Apr-09 $0.0733 
April 8-Apr-09 30-Apr-09 15-May-09 $0.0733 
June 11-Jun-09 30-Jun-09 15-Jul-09 $0.0733 
July 16-Jul-09 31-Jul-09 14-Aug-09 $0.0733 

2008 Distribution Summary     

Month Date Declared Record Date Payment Date Distribution per Unit 

February 12-Feb-08 29-Feb-08 14-Mar-08 $0.0667 
March 24-Mar-08 2-Apr-08 15-Apr-08 $0.0667 
May 16-May-08 31-May-08 13-Jun-08 $0.0733 
June 13-Jun-08 30-Jun-08 15-Jul-08 $0.0733 
July 7-Jul-08 31-Jul-08 15-Aug-08 $0.0733 
August 11-Aug-08 31-Aug-08 15-Sep-08 $0.0733 
October 15-Oct-08 31-Oct-08 14-Nov-08 $0.0733 
November 13-Nov-08 30-Nov-08 15-Dec-08 $0.0733 
December 17-Dec-08 31-Dec-08 15-Jan-09 $0.2407 

 
Tax attributes of cash distributions to unit holders  
 
Unit holders can expect their distributions to be mostly taxable as income.  A small percentage of the unit 
holder’s distributions may be return of capital for tax purposes.  Any return of capital reported represents the 
excess of distributions from the Fund over that required to eliminate the taxable position of the Fund.  
Return of capital is considered a partial return of the unit holder’s original investment and reduces the cost 
base of their investment.  Tax implications manifest on the return of capital portion when a unit holder sells 
their investment in the Fund and capital gains or losses are realized on the sale of the investment. 
 
 

Tax Attributes  Income  Return of Capital   Total 
2008 93.17% 6.83% 100.00% 
2007 98.04% 1.96% 100.00% 
2006 97.25% 2.75% 100.00% 
2005 89.61% 10.39% 100.00% 
2004 95.25% 4.75% 100.00% 
2003 73.12% 26.88% 100.00% 
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Tax on Income Trusts 
 

On June 12, 2007 Bill C-52 formalizing the Government of Canada’s proposal to tax the distributions of 
income trusts became law.  The new tax effectively treats income trusts as corporations for tax purposes 
beginning January 1, 2011.  Distributions, under the rules, will first be taxed at the Fund level at a current 
rate of 31.5%.  The net amount would then be distributable to unit holders and treated as dividends for tax 
purposes.  As a result of the new tax, the Fund was required to recognize the future tax assets and liabilities 
expected to arise when the new tax becomes applicable.  Future tax as a result of the new tax law was 
reported for the first time in Q3 2007.  Future income tax assets and liabilities are based on temporary 
differences between the tax treatment of assets and liabilities of the Fund and the accounting treatment of 
these same assets and liabilities reported on the Fund’s financial statements to the extent that these 
differences will exist at 2011.  Based on its assets and liabilities at June 30, 2008 and the expected tax rate 
of 31.5% for 2011, the Fund has estimated a future tax liability of $24,789.  
  

  Net Value (tax basis) Net Value (accounting basis)   Temporary Differences 
Plant and equipment  33,776,761 33,698,067 -78,695 

 
   

Capital Resources              
 
Limited Partnership 
 
The Limited Partnership has a $15.0 million demand term loan secured by its land and buildings with the 
Canadian Western Bank (“CWB”).  Interest on this loan is 1.0% above the CWB Prime Lending Rate.  In 
June 2009 a floor rate of 4.0% was fixed to the loan as a result of an annual bank review.  The Fund is 
making blended monthly principal and interest payments on a $9.0 million segment of the loan amortized 
over 10 years.  $6.0 million of this loan is available on a revolving basis.   
 
Deerfoot Joint Venture 
 
The Fund has a 40% Participating Interest Responsibility in the debt facilities of the Deerfoot Joint Venture.  
The Deerfoot Joint Venture has a demand term loan secured by its land and buildings.  Interest on the loan 
floats at 1.0% above the CWB Prime Lending Rate.  In June 2009 a floor rate of 4.0% was fixed to the loan 
as a result of an annual bank review.  The Fund’s portion of this loan includes monthly principal payments of 
approximating $78,800 which have been accelerated to $100,000.  The combined total authorized facility of 
$9.6 million is amortized over 15 years.  The loan includes a $0.8 million revolver.   
   
Stampede Joint Venture 
 
The Fund, though a wholly owned subsidiary, has a 20% Participating Interest Responsibility in the debt 
facilities of the Stampede Joint Venture.  The loan is default and the lender issued a demand notice for full 
repayment of all outstanding amounts on July 24, 2009. Further to this, on August 4, 2009 by mutual 
agreement, an interest rate swap tied to a portion of the debt was terminated.  An unrealized fair valuation 
loss relating to this swap has been recorded to these Financial Statements.  At the date the swap is 
terminated the loss will be realized and become payable by the Stampede Joint Venture. 
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Credit Facilities     

  June 30, 2009 December 31, 2008 
Authorized Maximum Loan amounts   

Demand loan                            9,000,000                               9,000,000 
Revolving loan                             6,000,000                               6,000,000 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan                             8,800,000                               8,800,000 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan, revolving                                800,000                                  800,000 
Stampede Joint Venture – revolving                             1,400,000                               1,400,000 
Stampede Joint Venture – risk management                                600,000                                  600,000 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA's                                            -                               3,400,000 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA w/swap agreement                             3,600,000                               3,600,000 
Stampede Joint Venture - demand loan                             3,400,000                                             - 

                           33,600,000                             33,600,000 
Outstanding balance   

Demand loan                             7,917,899                               8,384,641 
Revolving loan                             6,000,000                               4,000,000 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan                             6,348,283                              6,948,283 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan, revolving                                            -                                             - 
Stampede Joint Venture – revolving                             1,356,127                               1,367,004 
Stampede Joint Venture – risk management                                            -                                             - 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA's                                            -                               3,303,600 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA w/swap agreement                             3,458,400                               3,579,800 
Stampede Joint Venture - demand loan                             3,243,800                                             - 

                           28,324,509                             27,583,328 

Advances (payments) during the calendar year   
Demand loan                              (466,742)                               3,084,641 
Revolving loan                             2,000,000                               4,000,000 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan                              (600,000)                                (855,243) 
Stampede Joint Venture – revolving                                (10,877)                               1,367,004 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA's                           (3,303,600)                               3,303,600 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA w/swap agreement                              (121,400)                               3,579,800 
Stampede Joint Venture - demand loan                             3,243,800                                             - 

                                741,181                             14,479,802 
Interest rate   

Demand loan 4.00% (P +1.00%) 4.00% (P +1.00%) 
Revolving loan 4.00% (P +1.00%) 4.00% (P +1.00%) 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan 4.00% (P +1.00%) 4.00% (P +1.00%) 
Deerfoot Joint Venture - demand loan, revolving 4.00% (P +1.00%) 4.00% (P +1.00%) 
Stampede Joint Venture – revolving 2.25% (P) 3.00% (P)) 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA's  4.00% (COF + 2.25%) 
Stampede Joint Venture – BA w/swap agreement 5.48% (3.23% + 2.25%) 5.48% (3.23% + 2.25%) 
Stampede Joint Venture - demand loan 3.25% (P +1.00%)                                             -   

 
The Fund provided an $11.46 million unsecured limited liability guarantee to the Deerfoot Joint Venture to 
indemnify it in the event the Deerfoot Joint Venture does not perform its contractual obligations.  The 
maximum potential liability under this guarantee is $6.3 million.  The Fund has not recorded a liability with 
respect to this guarantee, as the Fund does not expect to make any payments in excess of what is recorded 
on the Financial Statements for the aforementioned items.  The Fund has not charged a fee to the Deerfoot 
Joint Venture in regards to this guarantee.  No specific assets have been provided as security. 
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The Fund provided a $5.0 million unsecured limited liability guarantee to the lender to the Stampede Joint 
Venture to indemnify it in the event the Stampede Joint Venture does not perform its contractual obligations.  
The Fund has not charged a fee to the Stampede Joint Venture in regards to this guarantee.  The Fund has 
not recorded a liability with respect to this guarantee.  Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Stampede 
Joint Venture received a demand notice for the repayment of the Stampede Joint Venture loans.  The 
Stampede Joint Venture opted for voluntary receivership and is currently negotiating with the lender to the 
Stampede Joint Venture on settlement of guarantees.  The certainty and magnitude of any eventual 
settlement of the guarantees can not be determined with reliability at the present time.  No amounts have 
been accrued to these Financial Statements in respect of this guarantee.   
 
The Limited Partnership may cause to be issued unlimited numbers of units or other securities provided 
they do not rank ahead of minority Class B Units or Fund Units as to cash distributions, voting rights and 
other rights protected by the Limited Partnership Agreement. 
 
The Fund is evaluating options and developing a strategic plan in response to the government’s Bill C-52.  
The bill effectively provides for the taxation of income trusts beginning January 2011.  The new tax has not 
had any impact on the Funds access to financing.  
 
 

Financial Instruments             
 
Fair value 
 
The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, revolving credit lines, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities, capital leases, demand loan, due to/from related parties and unit 
holders distributions payable approximate their carrying value due to the short-term maturities of these 
instruments.   
 
The fair value of the Class B Partnership units has not been determined as it is not practical to estimate the 
fair value of these financial instruments with sufficient reliability. 
 
Foreign Exchange Risk 
 
The Fund operates in Canada.  The functional and reporting currency of the Fund is in Canadian dollars.  
The Fund is exposed, in its normal course of operations, to exchange rate risk from foreign exchange rate 
fluctuations.  Foreign exchange risk arises because a Canadian dollar payable transaction denominated in 
foreign currencies may vary due to changes in exchange rates at the time the transactions are settled.  Any 
differences in the settled amounts are recorded as part of cost of sales or expenses.  Transactions in foreign 
currencies, mostly USA dollars, are not material.  The Fund does not actively manage exposure to foreign 
exchange risk. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
The Fund’s interest rate risk arises primarily from its variable rate debt in the aggregate amount of $28.8 
million.  The Stampede Joint Venture has hedged a portion of its interest rate risk.  A plus or minus 1% 
change in interest rates would impact annual earnings by $288,000 on all floating rate debt. 
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Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held with banks and credit exposure to customers.  The 
Fund, in the normal course of operations, monitors the financial condition of its customers.  The Fund does 
not have significant exposure to any individual customer or counterparty.   
 
Carrying amounts of accounts receivable are reduced on an account specific basis when appropriate.  The 
Fund does not currently carry an allowance for doubtful accounts. Carrying amounts of accounts receivable 
are reduced by direct write-off to earnings in the period of loss recognition.  At June 30, 2009, all aged 
receivables are current within stated credit terms and customer historical payment practices.   
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk arises from excess financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time.  
The Fund’s objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to 
meet ongoing liquidity requirements.  The Fund achieves this by maintaining a conservative payout ratio on 
regular monthly distributable cash from operations and maintaining sufficient availability from committed 
debt facilities.  The Funds payout ratio on Standardized Distributable Cash since inception is 94.7% and 
current availability on committed credit facilities is $0.8 million. 
 
The Stampede Joint Venture, subsequent to the end of the Period, elected for voluntary receivership.  
Management determined that continuing to provide cash to subsidize the venture was not in the best interest 
of joint venturers and no further injections will be made following the Period.  The Fund has given a 
guarantee to the lender of the Stampede Joint Venture.  The maximum exposure to the Fund under this 
guarantee is $5.0 million.  Traditional bank debt is being arranged in the event all or part of this guarantee 
becomes due.  Neither the likelihood nor amount of repayment can be reliably estimated at this time.   
 
Industry risk 
 
Service Plus in Grande Prairie derives 80% of its business from the energy sector.  As a result, the Fund is 
exposed to industry risk at this operation. 
 
It is management's opinion that the Fund is not exposed to significant other industry risk at the present time.   
 

 
Related Party Transactions            
 

 
Related party transactions are measured at the exchange amount which is the amount agreed to by related 
parties.  Related party balances are non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment. 
 
The Fund had related party transactions with the persons of David Will and Darcy Will and/or companies 
owned or controlled by David Will and/or Darcy Will collectively (the “Wills”).  Both David Will and Darcy Will 
are Trustees of the Fund.  Together, the Wills control 44.0% of the outstanding units of all unit classes of the 
Fund.  Transactions with the Wills include the following: 
 
• The Fund recorded $464,441 ($495,307 – 2008) of management services expenses during the Period 

which are included in Human resources expenses.  Management fees stipulated in management 
services agreements are based on a percentage of revenues and/or earnings before interest, taxes 
depreciation and amortization.  At the end of the Period $68,962 ($29,882 - 2008) remained in 
Accounts payable.  As Chief Executive Officer and Vice President, David Will and Darcy Will, 
respectively do not take any salary for their management of the Fund, but are compensated through 
management services agreements. 
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• The Fund recorded $6,606 ($42,063 – 2008) of charter aircraft rental expenses during the Period 
which are included in Operating expenses.   At the end of the Period $3,964 ($28 – 2008) remained in 
accounts payable.  Travel to the Fund’s operational centers of Grande Prairie and Ft. McMurray is 
made more efficient via charter air services than can be accomplished through commercial carriers.   

 
• The Fund recorded $23,000 ($26,000 – 2008) in Trustee fees during the Period which are included in 

Human resources expenses.  At the end of the Period $5,000 ($7,500 – 2008) remained in accounts 
payable. 

 
The Fund recorded $51,500 ($55,500 – 2008) in Trustee fees during the Period paid to other Trustees or 
companies controlled by other Trustees of the Fund which are included under Human resources expenses.  
At the end of the Period $26,500 ($27,250 – 2008) remained in accounts payable. 
  
The Fund recorded $12,568 ($79,290 – 2008) in professional and administrative fees during the Period paid 
to companies controlled by other Trustees of the Fund.  At the end of the Period $173 ($nil – 2008) 
remained in accounts payable. 
 
The Fund recorded $105,000 ($105,000 – 2008) of management services expenses during the Period to 
other officers which are included under Human resources expenses.  Management fees stipulated in 
management services agreements are based on a flat monthly amount. 
 

 
 
Outstanding Share Data                
 

Fund Units 

The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Fund Units.  There were no changes in the number 
of issued or outstanding Fund Units during the Quarter.  The weighted average of equivalent units 
outstanding for the Quarter is equal to the units issued.  The Fund did not have any options, warrants, rights 
or convertible instruments that would be potentially dilutive during the Quarter.   
 

Fund Units           
 June 30, 2009   December 31, 2008 
 Units $'s  Units $'s 

Balance at beginning of period 
  

10,773,153  $      32,018,886             10,773,153   $          32,133,482 
        
Net earnings             3,087,051               10,950,508 
        
Distributions to Fund Unit holders             (4,738,033)              (11,065,104) 
      

Balance at end of period  
  

10,773,153  $      30,367,903             10,773,153   $          32,018,886 

 
 
Minority Interest Class B Partnership Units 

The Limited Partnership is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class B Limited Partnership Units (“B 
Units”).  There were no changes in the number of B Units issued or outstanding during the Quarter.  B Units 
of the Fund are convertible into Trust Units on a one for one basis at the discretion of the holder. 
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14. Minority Unit Holders Equity       
 June 30, 2009   December 31, 2008 
 Units $'s  Units $'s 

Balance at beginning of period              10,334,400  $      32,955,463             10,334,400   $          33,065,390 
        
Minority interest earnings allocation             2,961,325                10,504,534 
        
Distributions to minority interest unit 
holders             (4,545,069)             (10,614,461) 

      
Balance at end of period               10,334,400  $      31,371,720             10,334,400   $          32,955,463 

 
 

 
 
Business Risks, Opportunities and Outlook 
               
 

Economic Outlook 
 
The Stampede Joint Venture, subsequent to the end of the Period, elected for voluntary receivership.  This 
is evidence of the recessionary difficulties present on the landscape especially in competitive markets.  The 
Stampede Joint Venture is the second casualty in the Calgary market during 2009.  Calgary’s economy is 
diversified, but higher unemployment rates and contraction in housing starts will keep both real estate and 
retail sales on the weaker side.  Calgary is a competitive gaming marketplace, and with these recessionary 
times, decreasing gaming dollars must be shared amongst all facilities.  Customers will spend their 
entertainment dollars based on proximity first and perceived value second.   
 
Canada’s central bank recently announced that the recession is officially over.  While we would like to buy 
into this opinion, it is prudent to err on the side of caution.  In Alberta, unemployment rates nearly doubled 
over the last six months, international exports were cut almost in half, and for the first time in a decade the 
provincial government announced it was facing a deficit. It is likely that Alberta’s economy will see further 
declines before a recovery takes place.  Looking to 2010, a return to growth in the US should help Alberta 
gain some of this ground back.    
 
Fort McMurray is experiencing a slowdown as business investments in the oil sands are deferred or scaled 
back.  Investment activity in the oil sands is about half last year’s level.  However, in May, Imperial Oil 
marked the beginning of the next energy cycle as it announced an investment of more than $8 billion in its 
stalled Kearl Oil sands project.  The announcement included greenhouse emission targets and the 
technology requirement s to reach them, which suggests that the next stage of oil sands development in the 
region will be quite different from the previous one.  Analysts also believe that on a long term basis oil sands 
developers will emerge from the economic downturn smaller in number and better prepared to move 
forward on a more manageable basis.  The pending Suncor Energy Inc’s $22 billion takeover of Petro-
Canada is a prime example of how the best projects will be advanced first, meaning that capital spending 
will be spread out over longer periods of time.   
 
The Grande Prairie region relies on agriculture, conventional oil & natural gas and forestry.  Agriculture is 
expected to endure this downturn reasonably well with grain prices still favourable.   Natural gas pricing 
continues to be weak, although it seems to have hit a floor.  Surpluses in the US remain an issue.  With the 
winter heating season ahead demand should improve and additional support for prices ensue.  These 
factors, in turn, should provide the impetus for more field activity.  
 
Management has been highly successful in continuing to reduce discretionary spending and closely 
monitoring marketing campaigns and their success rates.  Few companies spend the time and attention on 
the finite details as this management team does.  The Fund was already producing some of the highest 
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profit margins in the North American gaming sector.  Management is confident that it will emerge from this 
recession stronger and even more efficient which will only further benefit its unit holders.    
 
The Alberta and Canadian gaming industry has very high barriers to entry.  Very few growth opportunities at 
attractive investment levels existed during the pre-recessionary period.  Other gaming operators are in less 
fortunate financial positions from that of Gamehost Income Fund to weather a protracted downturn.  
Acquisition opportunities may exist where there were none previously. 
 
 
Government Regulation 
 
Natural resources are regulated by provincial governments.  The Alberta Government’s recent introduction 
of drilling incentives valued at approximately $1.5 billion over the next two years is designed to offset the 
shift in oil and gas activity that was a result of the global recession and the changes to royalty rates in the 
energy sector.  The Alberta Government has bowed to pressure to reverse, to some extent, their decision in 
light of the current world economic outlook.  
 
Provincial and municipal non-smoking legislation and bylaws represents one area of government regulation 
that has had a direct adverse impact on, specifically, operators of traditional casinos like those belonging to 
the Fund.   
 
The Federal Government has jurisdiction over provincial governments regarding First Nations lands.  The  
Federal Government defers governmental authority to either provincial governments or First Nations Bands 
at their discretion.  The Federal Government, to date, has chosen not to become involved in the smoking-in-
public-places debate on First Nations lands.  Presently, all First Nations casinos in Alberta permit smoking 
and enjoy a competitive edge over traditional casino operators. 
 
The Alberta and Canadian gaming industries are highly regulated by provincial governments.  Revenue 
sharing agreements between governments and operators are subject to change by unilateral government 
action.  Revenue sharing and operator agreements are not the same from province to province.  Neither are 
they the same for traditional casino operators and First Nations casino operators.  Traditional casino 
operators in Alberta receive less favourable compensation when compared to both their provincial 
counterparts and the competing Alberta First Nations operators. 
 
 
Public Interest 

Special interest groups routinely lobby government on a host of matters.  Gaming is a subject of high public 
interest both for and against.  Lobbying efforts can be effective in influencing government action.  Next to 
the Alberta Government Department of Treasury, provincial charitable groups are the main benefactor to the 
gaming industry.  An un-level playing field between traditional casino operators and First Nations casino 
operators also creates compensation issues for charitable groups supported by traditional casino operators. 

 

Alberta Charitable Casino Operators Association 

The Fund continues to support the efforts of the Alberta Charitable Casino Operators Association (ACCOA).  
ACCOA is lobbying the Alberta government to consider eliminating the un-unlevel playing field between 
traditional casino operators and First Nations casino operators.  Among other things, ACCOA is proposing 
modifications to traditional casino operator agreements that would have the Alberta Government provide 
compensation for mutually beneficial marketing efforts and funds for facility enhancement similar to those 
provided by their provincial counterparts. 
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Taxation 
 

On June 12, 2007 Bill C-52 formalizing the Government of Canada’s proposal to tax the distributions of 
certain specified investment flow through entities (SIFT).  The Fund qualifies as a SIFT for the purpose the 
new tax.  The new tax effectively treats income trusts as corporations for tax purposes beginning January 1, 
2011.  Distributions, under the rules, will first be taxed at the Fund level at a current rate of 31.5% and then 
taxed as dividends in the hands of the unit holders.  Furthermore, the bill set certain limitations on the 
growth of existing trusts.  Draft legislation to simplify conversion of a SIFT to a corporation was recently 
issued by the Federal Government.  The draft legislation generally comes without consequence to a unit 
holder on a conversion transaction.  Unit holders are encouraged to consult professional resources 
regarding potential implications for their own account.  Management continues to evaluate options.  The 
uncertain economic climate is clouding the strategic options being studied. 
 
Competition 

During 2008 approximately 600 new hotel rooms were added in the City of Grande Prairie.  Our Service 
Plus operation in Grande Prairie continues to retain an overweight share of the total market place.  Room 
rates have been adversely impacted in an effort to combat competition.  However superior location and 
management will help to continue favourable results.   

Management believes we are at a saturation point for gaming in the City of Calgary and possibly the 
province or at least certainly so with the current state of the economy.  The Fund’s Deerfoot property is in an 
advantageous location of Calgary being the high growth southeast quadrant.  Subsequent to the Quarter 
the Stampede Joint Venture elected voluntary receivership.  Testament to the shrinking of the total gaming 
market during this recession, the timing for this startup operation was misfortunate. 

Management is not aware of any further gaming applications that could have a material effect on the Fund’s 
operations. 

In April 2009 a limited service hotel opened one block to the north of the Fund’s Deerfoot Joint Venture.  
The competing hotel offers more budget conscious patrons with guest room options in the underserviced 
area.  The new hotel is expected to be a net benefit to the Deerfoot Joint Venture by allowing the Deerfoot 
Joint Venture to attract larger conventions and by increasing foot traffic through the facilities casino and 
eating establishments.  To date, the new hotel has not had an adverse impact on the Deerfoot Joint 
Ventures’ hotel operations.   
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International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
               
 

All publically accountable enterprises will be required to report under IFRS for fiscal periods beginning on or 
after January 1, 2011.  IFRS will replace guidance provided by Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles (“GAAP”) for financial reporting.  A detailed IFRS conversion plan is being developed to achieve 
full compliance with the new reporting standards effective January 1, 2011.   
 
Management will endeavor to prepare readers of the Fund’s disclosures for what may be in certain cases be 
significant changes in the reporting of the Funds financial results.  To this end, future MD&A will provide high 
level status reports outlining progress towards full conversion in the form outlined below.  Furthermore, as 
decisions regarding policy change are made and their impact quantified, specifics will be disclosed in the 
body of the MD&A at those points in the MD&A where it is relevant.  Effort will be made to provide the IFRS 
relevance to the presented Canadian GAAP beginning in 2009 as is becomes known.  Beginning Q1 2010, 
the Fund will provide comparative IFRS qualitative and quantitative information to the reported Canadian 
GAAP information.  Thus, effective the first interim reporting period under IFRS, comparative year over year 
information will be readily available. 
 
Any communications about the Funds’ conversion plan for IFRS reflects the expectations of changeover 
decisions based on consideration and understanding of available information.  Notwithstanding, 
circumstances may occur that require the Fund to change accounting policies between the time of 
communicating these expectations and the changeover date.  
 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) - Conversion Plan 

Plan Component Status 

Project Management A project management team has been formed including members of management and the 
audit committee to ensure progress towards successful implementation is on track. 

Training and development IFRS training for the project management team and key accounting staff is ongoing. 
Communication Communication of project status will begin in earnest during Q2 2009.  Plans include regular 

progress meetings by the project management team and approved relevant communication of 
the impact to financial reporting to external users via the MD&A.  

Business impacts An early assessment includes: project resourcing; ICFR; duel reporting obligations in 2010 
when comparative IFRS and Canadian GAAP is required and debt facility financial covenants. 

Accounting policy changes Research is ongoing to determine and document the expected changes to accounting policies 
that are required to comply with the new standards.  Our current understanding indicates that 
reporting for: property, plant and equipment; intangible assets; long lived asset impairment, 
business combinations and income taxes will be impacted most by implementation of the new 
standards. 

Financial statement presentation Audit Committee has been advised of the potential impacts to financial statement 
presentation.  Reporting options and exemptions available are to be researched with 
recommendations presented by the end of Q2 2009. 

Information technology 
compliance 

Initial assessments indicate that conversion can be accomplished through general ledger 
modification requiring no significant system changes. 

 
 
Additional Information            

 
All required public disclosures including material documents, press releases and financial statements of the 
Fund can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.  Additional information about the Fund can be found at 
www.gamehost.ca. 
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